

LIBRARY HANSARD SECRETARY

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.39⁻

13th June 2000

Nauru

G.N.No. 165 /2000

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I DEROG GIOURA, MP, ACTING PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:

MINISTER OF CABINET

HONOURABLE DEROG GIOURA MP

-- -

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR INDUSTRY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CIVIL AVIATION AND TRANSPORT, WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 2001, BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS, LAND LEASES NEGOTIATION AND TOURISM IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER

THE ASSIGNMENT OF BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT ABOVE ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE SAID MINISTER. THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERN-MENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF THE MINISTER FOR INDUSTRY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, HONOURABLE KINZA CLODUMAR, M.P., FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UN MY HAND THIS 8TH DAY OF JUNE, TWO THOUSAND.

DEROG GIOURA ACTING PRESIDENT and <u>ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET</u>